

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECOND APPEAL NO.359 OF 2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.828 OF 2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.827 OF 2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.826 OF 2018

Shri. Ramkrishna Subrao Naik
(Deceased through Lrs)

.....Appellant

Vs.

Akkatai Alias Saraswati Vasant Karnig & Anr.

.....Respondents

None for the Appellant.

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 9th JANUARY 2026

PC.:-

1. It appears that the matter was listed before the Principal Seat at Bombay on 14th August 2018. Thereafter, it was listed before this Court on 28th November 2025, however, the matter did not reach.

2. After transfer of the matter from the Principal Seat at Bombay

to the Circuit Bench at Kolhapur, notices were not issued to the Appellant and the Respondents.

3. Issue notice to the Appellant & Respondents, returnable on **6th February 2026.**

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)